ACT 15

H.B. NO. 2029-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Billiards and Bowling Alleys.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Sections 445-51, 445-52, and 445-53, Hawaii Revised Statutes, are repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 445-54, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§445-54[]] Ordinances, effect. Each of the counties is hereby authorized to enact and enforce ordinances regulating the presence of persons under the age of eighteen years on or about premises where [licensed] billiard or pool tables are had and operated [pursuant to the provisions of section 445-52] and to prohibit intoxicating liquor on the premises.

Upon each of the counties enacting an ordinance pertaining to the presence of persons under the age of eighteen years on or about premises where [licensed] billiard or pool tables are had or operated, then so far as that county is concerned, such ordinance shall have full force and effect and shall supersede sections 577-19 and 577-20 [to the extent applicable to premises where licensed billiard or pool tables are had or operated]."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 23, 1982.)

Notes

1. The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.